Response to Resistance Report Key West Police Department

	A Response to Resistance Report A response through the use of nor Applies weaponless physical force When any person sustains an apply When any person complains of injusticiant points of the complex of	n-lethal weapons, of strikes, kicks, or " arent substantial or f ury as a result of the	'take-downs" atal injury as a res application of force	ult of the application of					
			Location: 1400 G		cident type: T31 / S62				
INCIDENT	6. Resistance Level 7. E	xplanation		Physical Control Non-lethal Weapon Deadly Force	9. Explanation TASER				
	10. Last Name: Ridgeway	11	. First: Terrance	12 Ra	ice: Black 13. Sex: Male				
	14. DOB: 12/20/1965		. Height: 5'06		eight: 200				
	17. Did you observe the subject:				"YES", complete sections 18-22				
	18. Appeared to be: Intoxicate		fluence of controlle						
	19. Injuries: No Evident				tionally / mentally disturbed				
		T V			as on charts in Section 22)				
	20. Photographed. No Yes	3 21. Ireated:	No 🔼 Yes <i>By:</i> 🛭	MI/Paramedic on s	scene Hospital Detention				
SUBJECT									
	23. Officer: Avery Bozzetti	24. Race: W	25. Sex: M 26	6. Age: 27 27. Height:	6'02" 28. Weight: 180				
	29. Duty Status: On-duty C	Off-duty 🔲 Extra du	ty employment 🗵	Uniformed Plain	clothes 30. Yrs Exp: 1				
	31. Injuries: No Evident				s on charts in Section 35)				
	32. Photographed: No No Yes								
	34. Response option used by this	officer: TASER							
OFFICER	35. Anterior View	mo			Ra				
	OO. MILELIOI AICAA		Posterior Vie	ew 💚 💛					

Case No: 20-5152

Response to Resistance Report (continued) 'Key West Police Department

Case No: 20-5152

	36. TASER® device serial #	X1200CT4W	37. TASER® device serial #							
	TASER®Cam serial # V2100	2AVC	TASER®Cam serial #							
	Cartridge 1 serial # C41088MF	₹H	Cartridge 1 serial #							
≥	Cartridge 2 serial # N/A		Cartridge 2 serial #							
ONLY	Number of cycles: 1		Number of cycles:							
USE	Type of contact: ⊠ Probe □	CODS Drive Stun	Type of contact: Probe CODS	☐ Drive Stun						
R U	Did probes penetrate skin: ⊠	Yes 🗌 No	Did probes penetrate skin: ☐ Yes ☐	No						
TASER	Target distance at probe launc	h: Approximately 15 feet	Target distance at probe launch:							
Ĭ	Distance between probes: App	proximately 18 inches	Distance between probes:							
	Probes removed by (name): H	am / ER	Probes removed by (name):							
	Device downloaded by: Unable)	Device downloaded by:							
	☐ 38. Check and list any add	litional TASER® device	s, cartridges or details in the incide	nt description section.						
REPORT	Details outlining the respons Detailed description of injury	ents. ct's words, mannerisms and e to resistance utilized by e complaints and/or observe	I actions that justify the use of force. ach officer.	ıbject.						
	40. Notified Date: 12/16/20	4	11. Time: 2250PM							
	42. Did you respond to the sce	ene: No 🛛 Yes	(If "No", explain why)							
	43. Did you watch all relevant	videos associated with th	e use of force? No X Yes (If "No", ex	plain why)						
	BWC not active until subject in custody due to speed of incident occurring									
≿	44. Did you meet with the Officer(s): No X Yes (If "No", explain why)									
품										
INQUIRY	45. During your review did you find any potential policy violations or training issues associated with the incident?									
တ	No Yes (If "Yes," list below)									
ķ										
RVISOR'										
8	46 144	S	N							
SUPE	46. Were you able to locate any Name	/ Independent witnesses:		DI M I						
ဟ	Name		Address	Phone Number						
-										
	47. Is further review recommen	adadı 🕅 Na 🗆 Vas								
	FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPO	PT TO INTERNAL APPAIRS	18 Proparing Supervisor's Signature / ID	12/17/20						
	50. Did the review of this incide		48. Preparing Supervisor's Signature / ID	49. Date						
F.	of force was in compliance with Departmental									
INT. AFF	policy? No Yes If "No", o		1. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector	52. Date						
Z				Jz. Date						
	53. If section 48 is "No" record the Professional Standards Control Number: 54. Date Entered:									

	Age	ncy N	lame					II	ACIDE	N I / INV	E91	IGAI	ION		Cas	e#	0.005153			
		Ì	Key W	est Police I	Depo	artmei	nt			REPO	ORT				Dat	20-005152 Date / Time Reported				
I	OR	[FL0440	100												12/16/2020	22:50	Wed	
N C	Loc	ation (of Incide		100				Premise T	Terrano.			Beat	/CD	Las	t Kno	wn Secure 12/16/2020	22:49	Wed	
I D	Loca			 K GEORGE	ST.	Kev W	est 330 ²	10-		ay / Stree	et / Ro	ad/	Deal	/GP	At	Found				
E	#1	Cri	me Incid	ent(s)				(Com)		Weapon / Tools NOT APPLICABLE/NONE					12/10/2020	Activ				
N T	"-	Wo ZC	irrant 2	Arrest					Entry			Exit				Secur	rity			
D			ne Incid	ent				()	Weapon /	Tools								Activ	vity	
A T	#2								Entry			Exit				Secur	rity			
Â		Cris	ne Incid	omt				, ,	Weapon /	T1-		LAR				Decai	illy .	Activ	rity	
	#3	Cin	ne men	CIIL				()		Tools		In //				~		1,011		
									Entry			Exit				Secur	rity			
МО																				
# of Victims 1 Type: SOCIETY/PUBLIC/STATE Injury: Domestic: N																				
	,, 01		_	siness Name (L				.171110		Victim of		OOB	Race	Sex	Relation	ship	Domestic: N Resident Statu	s Mil	litary	
V I	V1 Society Crime # To Offender To Offender											N/A	Branch	1/Status						
C	Ho	me Ad	ldress							1	Age					Hor	me Phone			
T	Г	.1	. N.T	4 1 1									l n	,	DI.		- Leine			
M	Em	pioyei	Name/A	Address									Bus	iness	Phone		Mobile Pl	one		
	VY	R	Make	Model		St	yle	Color	Lie	:/Lis			VIN							
	СО	DES:	V- Vic	tim (Denote V	2, V3)	0=0	Owner (if ot	her than vic	tim) Ř=	Reporting	Person	(if other	than vi	ctim)					
0	Ty	pe:							,	Injury	:	`								
T H E R	Cod	e Na	me (Las	t, First, Middle	:)					Victim of Crime #	D	OB	Race	Sex	Relation To Offe	iship nder	Resident Statu	s Mil Branch	litary n/Status	
											Age									
S	Hoi	me Ad	dress													Hor	ne Phone			
ı	Employer Name/Address Business Phone Mobile Phone																			
N	Тур	oe:								Injury	:			_						
V	Code	e Na	me (Las	t, First, Middle	:)					Victim of		OB	Race	Sex	Relation		Resident Statu		litary	
L										Crime # Age				To Offe	nder		Branch	n/Status		
V E	Hoi	ne Ad	dress													Hor	ne Phone			
D	Em	ployer	Name/	Address									Bus	iness	Phone	_	Mobile Pl	one		
	т	T4	0 . 0	t. D. D.		1 7		7 0: 1		1 0 0		2 1 1 1	1							
]				olen R = Rec	overed "OJ"	= Recov	Damaged rered for Ot	Z = Seized her Jurisdic	tion)	ned C=C	ounteri	eit / Forg	ged F	= Fo	und 					
	VI #	Code	Status Frm/To	Value	OJ	QTY		Property	y Descriptio	n			Ma	ke/M	odel		Ser	ial Numb	er	
-		35	EVID	\$0.00		1	BWC/4058													
	-	35	EVID	\$0.00		1	IN-CAR CO	BAN												
P R	\neg	_																		
O P																				
E																				
R T																				
Y			_																	
1		_																		
		cer/ID		BOZZETTI,	CHI	RISTIA	NA (4	058)			-	C	205	_	** 1		7 DV	(0.1.55)		
		st ID#		(0)			Com	Status				Supervi)n:	VAZQ	UEZ	Z, BILLY	(3467)		
Status	tatus Complainant Signature Cas Clear						Cleare	Status d By Arrest		12/17.	/2020	Case Di	ispositio <i>leared</i>	лі; <i>Ву д</i>	4rrest		12/17/2020	Pag	e 1	

INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Key West Police Department

Case # 20-005152

Statu Code	Status Codes L = Lost S = Stolen R = Recovered D = Damaged Z = Seized B = Burned C = Counterfeit / Forged F = Found											
	UCR	Status	Quantity	Type Measure	Suspected Type	Up to 3 types of activity						
~												
R												
U G												
S												
	Assisting Officers											
Assisting Officers HAM, R. (4009), ANGLIN, T.H. (2872), KOURI, D.G. (3022), VAZQUEZ, B. (3467)												

Suspect Hate / Bias Motivated:

NARRATIVE	

REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE Key West Police Department OCA Victim Offense Date / Time Reported Society WARRANT ARREST Wed 12/16/2020 22:50

On 12/17/2020, I was on routine patrol in the City of Key West. At the beginning of my shift I was advised that, Terrence Ridgeway, had an active felony warrant for the sale of a controlled substance. I also had a picture of Ridgeway with me. While on patrol, I observed Ridgeway walking North on George St, between Flagler Ave and Stapes Ave.

I made contact with Ridgway, told him to put his hands behind his back, and grabbed his left arm. As I was guiding his left arm behind his back, I felt Ridgeway tense up. Ridgeway asked if he had a warrant for his arrest, to which I replied yes. I told him to put his hands behind his back again, however, he did not comply. Ridgeway, in an attempt to flee, quickly broke free from my grasp and began running north on George St. I started to chase him, and unholstered my Taser. Ridgeway made a quick change in direction and began running south on George St. I aimed my Taser at Ridgeway and deployed it. Both Taser barbs struck Ridgeway and he fell to the ground. I let the Taser complete one 5 second cycle. I told Ridgeway to place his hands behind his back, to which he complied. I placed Ridgeway under arrest and assessed where the Taser barbs hit him. The top barb struck Ridgeway in the right side of the neck, and the bottom barb struck him just below the left breast. Sgt. Vazquez photographed where the Taser barbs hit him.

Before searching Ridgeway, I asked him if he had anything on him. He stated he had a little bit of "weed". I asked him where it was, and he stated it was in his cigarette pack. Inside his cigarette pack I found a small plastic baggie containing a green leafy substance. There was also a "joint" which contained a green leafy substance. Ofc. Ham brought the suspected marijuana back to the KWPD, for testing and packaging. He advised me that the total weight of the FTP marijuana was 1.5 grams. Ofc. Ham submitted the evidence to the Key West Property and Evidence Division.

KWFD Rescue 3 arrived on scene to medically evaluate Ridgeway and transport him to LKMC for Taser barb removal. I rode with Rescue 3 to LKMC. The barb was removed from Ridgeway's neck and he was medically cleared by LKMC staff. I transported Ridgeway to the MCDC without incident.

Key West Dispatch confirmed that Ridgeway's warrant was active. The warrant information is as follows: Warrant for violation of F.S.S. 893.13-1F2, Warrant number: 20CF676AK, signed by the Honorable Judge Wilson on 11/18/2020, Bond: \$100,000.

Since Ridgeway resisted, obstructed, or opposed, an officer, he is in violation of F.S.S. 843.02.

Since Ridgeway was in possession of under 20 grams of marijuana, he was in violation of F.S.S. 893.13-6B.

My activated my BWC after tasing Ridgeway.

Incident Report Suspect List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 20-005152

4	Name (Last, First,	Middle)					Also Kn	own As			Home	Address				
1	RIDGEWAY,	TERRA	ANCE A	4								00 1ST ST - H5				
	Business Address										- AE	KEY WEST, FL 33040				
	DOB	Age	Race	Sex	Eth	Hgt	Wgt	Hair	Eye	Skin	Drive	r's License / State.				
	12/20/1965	54	В	M	N	506	200	BLK	BRO		R3	20801654600				
_	Reported Suspe	ect Deta	ail Su	spect Ag	ge	Ra	ace Se	x Eth	Heigh	t	Weig	ht	SSN			
	Weapon, Type	Feature	е	Make	;	Me	odel		Colo	or	Caliber	Dir of Travel				
	VehYr/Make/Mod	el		Drs	Style	;	Cole	or	Lic/St			VIN				
Notes Physical Char																

OCA: 20-005152

1	Property Description			Make			Model		Caliber		
	BWC/4058										
	Color	Serial No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Jurisc	liction
				\$0.00		1.000	EA.		Locally		
	Status	Date	NIC#		State #			Local #			
	Evidence	12/17/2020									
- 1	Name (Last, First, Middle			DOB		1	Age	Race	Sex		
							Ü				
	Notes										

Notes

2	Property Description				Make			Model			0-1:1
_	IN-CAR COBAN				Make			Model			Caliber
	Color	Serial No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Jurisd	iction
						\$0.00		1.000	EA.		Locally
	Status	Date	NIC#		State #			Local#		OAN	
	Evidence	12/17/2020									
	Name (Last, First, Middle)					DOB		A	.ge	Race	Sex
		- 10									

<u>Notes</u>

	Age	Agency Name							INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION					- Case#				
			Кеу И	Vest Police	Dep	artm	ent			RFP	ORT					4	20-005153	
I N	OR			FL044						111	OIXI							02:10 Thu
C	Loc	ation	of Incid						Premis	ве Туре			Re	at/GF		st Kn	own Secure 12/17/2020	02:10 Thu
D		1.	400 BI	LK GEORG	E ST,	Key	West 330	40-		hway / Stre	et / Ro	nad/	De	uu/GI	At	Foun	d	02:10 Thu
E N	#1	Cr	ime Inci	dent(s)				(Com)	Weapo	n / Tools N	OT AP	PLICAR	RI.F/No	ONF			12/1//2020	Activity
T	"	D	rug Po RA	ssession Co	ntrol	led Sı	ıbstance		Entry	111		Exit	LL/IV			Secu	ırity	
D			ime Inci	dent				(Com)	Wenno	n / Tools								A officies
A T	#2			rest / Escap	е			(COIII)		11 / 10015								Activity
Å		-	OM_						Entry			Exit				Secu	rity	
	#3	Cri	ime Inci	dent				()	Weapo	n / Tools		·						Activity
									Entry			Exit				Secu	rity	
МО																		_
	# of		ims 1				/PUBLIC/S	STATE		Injury	<i>r</i> :		_	_		_	Domestic: N	
17	¥ 7.4	Victim/Business Name (Last, First, Middle) Victim of DOB Race Sex Relationshir												Resident Status				
V I	V1 Society Crime # To Offend											ender	37/4	Branch/Status				
C T	Hor																	
I	Ema	Employer Nome/Address																
М			r Name/	Address									Bu	sines	s Phone	,	Mobile Pho	one
	VY.		Make	Model				Color		Lic/Lis			VI	7				
-			V- Vi	ctim (Denote V	2, V3) ()=	Owner (if ot	her than vic	tim) F	R = Reporting		(if other	than v	ictin	1)			
O	Typ	_	ame (I a	st, First, Middl	a)					Injury		0.00	1.0					
H E	Code		arre (La	st, Phst, Middl	c)					Victim of Crime #	Age	OB	Race	Sex	Relation To Offe		Resident Status	Military Branch/Status
	Home Address Home Phone																	
1 [Employer Name/Address Business Phone Mobile Phone											ne						
N V	Тур	e:								Injury	/:							
o L	Code	Na	ime (Las	st, First, Middle	e)					Victim of Crime #				Relation To Offe		Resident Status	Military Branch/Status	
V E	Hon	ne Ad	ldress								Age	ge Home Phone						
D	Emr	lover	· Name/	Address									In		n.			
															Phone		Mobile Pho	ne
	L=.	L = Lost S = Stolen R = Recovered D = Damaged Z = Seized B = Burned C = Counterfeit / Forged F = Found ("OJ" = Recovered for Other Jurisdiction)																
	VI (Code	Status Frm/To	Value	OJ	QTY		Property		tion			Ma	1 /N A	- 4-1		0	
		35	EVID	\$0.00			BWC/4058	Troperty	Descrip	tion			IVIA	ke/M	odel		Serial	Number
	_	35	EVID	\$0.00			IN-CAR CO	BAN										
P	-	_																
R	+	_			_													
P E	+																	
R									_									
T																		
1																		
-	_	_																
-	+										_							
-	Offic	Officer/ID# BOZZETTI, CHRISTIAN A (4058)																
	_	t ID#		(0)	CHK	USI IA	uv A (40	138)		-		Supervis	or		17.477	T 7 P C	T TOTAL CO.	167
_			ınt Signa				Case	Status				Case Dis		m.	VAZQ	UEZ	, BILLY (34	467)
atus							Cleared	Status By Arrest		12/17	/2020	Cast DIS	spositio	П; В ,	lunant		12/17/2020	Page 1

INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Key West Police Department

Case # 20-005153

Statu	Status Codes L = Lost S = Stolen R = Recovered D = Damaged Z = Seized B = Burned C = Counterfeit / Forged F = Found											
	UCR	Status	Quantity	Type Measure	Suspected Type	Up to 3 types of activity						
	E	EVI	1.500	GM	MARIJUANA	Poss						
D R												
U G												
S												
	Assisting Officers HAM, R. (4009), ANGLIN, T.H. (2872), KOURI, D.G. (3022), VAZQUEZ, B. (3467)											

Suspect Hate / Bias Motivated:

MADDATIVE	
NARRATIVE	

	REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE	
	REFORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE	OCA
Key West Police Department		20-005153
Victim	Offense	Date / Time Reported
Society	DRUG POSSESSION CONTROLLED	Thu 12/17/2020 02:10

On 12/17/2020, I was on routine patrol in the City of Key West. At the beginning of my shift I was advised that one, Terrence Ridgeway, had an active felony warrant for the sale of a controlled substance. I also had a picture of Ridgeway with me. While on patrol, I observed Ridgeway walking North on George St, between Flagler Ave and Stapes Ave.

I made contact with Ridgway, told him to put his hands behind his back, and grabbed his left arm. As I was guiding his left arm behind his back, I felt Ridgeway tense up. Ridgeway asked if he had a warrant for his arrest, to which I replied yes. I told him to put his hands behind his back again, however, he did not comply. Ridgeway, in an attempt to flee, quickly broke free from my grasp and began running north on George St. I started to chase him, and unholstered my Taser. Ridgeway made a quick change in direction and began running south on George St. I aimed my Taser at Ridgeway and deployed it. Both Taser barbs struck Ridgeway and he fell to the ground. I let the Taser complete one 5 second cycle. I told Ridgeway to place his hands behind his back, to which he complied. I placed Ridgeway under arrest and assessed where the Taser barbs hit him. The top barb struck Ridgeway in the right side of the neck, and the bottom barb struck him just below the left breast. Sgt. Vazquez photographed where the Taser barbs hit him.

Before searching Ridgeway, I asked him if he had anything on him. He stated he had a little bit of "weed". I asked him where it was, and he stated it was in his cigarette pack. Inside his cigarette pack I found a small plastic baggie containing a green leafy substance. There was also a "joint" which contained a green leafy substance. Ofc. Ham brought the suspected marijuana back to the KWPD, for testing and packaging. He advised me that the total weight of the FTP marijuana was 1.5 grams. Ofc. Ham submitted the evidence to the Key West Property and Evidence Division.

KWFD Rescue 3 arrived on scene to medically evaluate Ridgeway and transport him to LKMC for Taser barb removal. I rode with Rescue 3 to LKMC. The barb was removed from Ridgeway's neck and he was medically cleared by LKMC staff. I transported Ridgeway to the MCDC without incident.

Key West Dispatch confirmed that Ridgeway's warrant was active. The warrant information is as follows: Warrant for violation of F.S.S. 893.13-1F2, Warrant number: 20CF676AK, signed by the Honorable Judge Wilson on 11/18/2020, Bond: \$100,000.

Since Ridgeway resisted, obstructed, or opposed, an officer, he is in violation of F.S.S. 843.02.

Since Ridgeway was in possession of under 20 grams of marijuana, he was in violation of F.S.S. 893.13-6B.

My activated my BWC after tasing Ridgeway.

Incident Report Suspect List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 20-005153

	Name (Last, First, Middle) Also Known As											_					
1	RIDGEWAY, TERRANCE A						Also Known As						Home Address 1200 1ST ST - H5				
	MDGEWAI,	IDOEWAI, IERRANCE A											KEY WEST, FL 33040				
	Business Address						-					- N	EI WESI, FL 33	0040			
Ī	DOB	Age	Race	Sex	Eth	Hgt	Wgt	I	Iair	Eye	Skin	Driv	rer's License / State.		-		
	12/20/1965	54	В	M	N	506	20	00	BLK	BRO			320801654600				
	Scars, Marks, Tar	ttoos, or o	ther dist	inguishi	ng feat	ures	-	_							_		
\neg	Reported Suspect Detail Suspect Age Re						ace Sex Eth		Heigh	Height		ght	SSN	•			
-	Western Tr.																
	Weapon, Type	Feature	е	Make		Me	odel			Colo	r	Caliber	Dir of Travel	A			
-	V. (Mode of Travel				
	VehYr/Make/Model			Drs	Drs Style		Color		Lic/St		VIN						
	Notes							Physical Char							71		
															_		

Incident Report Related Property List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 20-005153

Property Description BWC/4058	ori			Make			Model			Caliber	
Color	Serial No.		Value		\$0.00	Qty		Unit	Juriso	liction	
C							1.000	EA		Locally	
Status <i>Evidence</i>	Date 12/17/2020	12/17/2020					Local #		OAN	V	
Name (Last, First, M	Middle)				DOB			Age	Race	Sex	
Notes						_					
Property Description	n	Make			lv. i.			Υ			
9	IN-CAR COBAN						Model			Caliber	
Color	Serial No.		Value			Qty	Unit		Jurisdiction		
Status	Date	NIC#	But II		\$0.00		1.000 EA		Locally		
Evidence	12/17/2020	NIC #		State #			Local #	OAN	OAN		
Name (Last, First, M					DOB		I A	.ge	Race	Sex	
(,,							100	U		~~	
Notes											
Notes			T ₇	Make			Model			G 117	
			I	Make			Model			Caliber	
Notes Property Description	Serial No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Jurisdi	ction	
Notes Property Description MARIJUANA	Serial No.	NIC #			\$25.00	Qty	1.500	Unit GM	Jurisdi		
Notes Property Description MARIJUANA Color	Serial No.	NIC #				Qty		I'	Jurisdi	ction	
Notes Property Description MARIJUANA Color Status	Serial No. Date 12/17/2020	NIC#				Qty	1.500 Local #	GM	Jurisdi	ction	

R_CS0IBR